the Company's revenue is initiated at the point of sale and was unaffected by this ASU, the implementation of this ASU affected the accounting for its motor fuel taxes and
loyalty program.

Motor Fuel Taxes. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2104-09, motor fuel taxes were included in fuel revenues and fuel cost of goods sold in the consolidated statements of
income and comprehensive income. Motor fuel taxes are no longer included in fuel revenues or fuel cost of goods sold, resulting in a decrease in fuel revenues and fuel cost of
goods sold of $13,956 and $13,726 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Loyalty Program. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2014-09, the Company recognized the estimated cost of loyalty awards as a discount against the nonfuel revenues from
which the rewards were redeemed. Loyalty awards are now recognized against the revenue that earned the loyalty award, which resulted in a reclassification between fuel and
nonfuel revenue of $235 and $139 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on the Company's consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the year
ended December 31, 2017.

 As Reported
Adoption of
ASU 2014-09  As Adjusted

Revenues:
Fuel $ 87,696  $ (14,191)  $ 73,505
Nonfuel 31,767  235  32,002

Total revenues 119,463  (13,956)  105,507

Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization):
Fuel 73,413  (13,956)  59,457
Nonfuel 12,316  —  12,316

Total cost of goods sold 85,729  (13,956)  71,773

Net income and comprehensive income 10,418  —  10,418

8

PETRO TRAVEL PLAZA HOLDINGS LLC
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2018, 2017 AND 2016
(in thousands)

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on the Company's consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the year
ended December 31, 2016.

 As Reported
Adoption of
ASU 2014-09  As Adjusted

Revenues:
Fuel $ 83,149  $ (13,865)  $ 69,284
Nonfuel 31,182  139  31,321

Total revenues 114,331  (13,726)  100,605

Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization):
Fuel 68,465  (13,726)  54,739
Nonfuel 12,199  —  12,199

Total cost of goods sold 80,664  (13,726)  66,938

Net income and comprehensive income 12,077  —  12,077

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2016-02, Leases, which established a comprehensive lease standard under GAAP for virtually all
industries. The new standard will apply for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods therein. Early adoption is permitted. The
implementation of this standard is not expected to cause any material changes to the Company's financial statements.

(2) Revenue

The Company recognizes revenue based on the consideration specified in the contract with the customer, excluding any sales incentives (such as loyalty programs and